
Special Adults, Wellbeing and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date Monday 14 January 2019
Time 12.00 pm
Venue Committee Room 2 - County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's 

agreement.

1. Apologies  
2. Substitute Members  
3. Declarations of Interest  
4. Any Items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties  
5. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 32)
6. Skerne Medical Group  (Pages 33 - 182)
7. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 

meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  

Helen Lynch
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham
4 January 2019



To: The Members of the Adults, Wellbeing and Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Councillor J Robinson (Chairman)
Councillor J Chaplow (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors R Bell, P Crathorne, R Crute, G Darkes, J Grant, T Henderson, 
A Hopgood, E Huntington, P Jopling, C Kay, K Liddell, A Patterson, S Quinn, 
A Savory, M Simmons, H Smith, O Temple and C Wilson

Co-opted Members: Mrs R Hassoon and Mr D J Taylor Gooby

Contact: Jackie Graham Email: 03000 269704



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Adults, Wellbeing and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
in Council Chamber - County Hall, Durham on Thursday 15 November 2018 at 9.30 am

Present:

Councillor J Robinson (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors R Bell, P Crathorne, R Crute, G Darkes, J Grant, T Henderson, A Hopgood, 
P Jopling, C Kay, A Patterson, S Quinn, A Savory, M Simmons, H Smith, O Temple and 
C Wilson

Co-opted Members:
Mrs R Hassoon and Mr D J Taylor Gooby

Also Present:

J Allen, P Brookes, O Gunn, L Hovvels, R Manchester, A Reed, J Shuttleworth, M Wilkes, 
S Zair, L Maddison and K Thompson

1 Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Chaplow, E Huntington, K Liddell 
and L Taylor

2 Substitute Members 

There were no substitute members.

3 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 1 October 2018 were agreed and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

The Principal Overview and Scrutiny Officer advised that in relation to minute no. 7, the 
review report into suicides had been submitted and approved by Cabinet on 14 November 
2018.  The report would be referred to the Health and Wellbeing Board and the Safe 
Durham Partnership for consideration.

4 Declarations of Interest 

Councillors Brookes, Hovvels and Robinson and Mrs Hassoon declared an interest in 
Item 5 as patients of Skerene Medical Group.

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



Councillor Quinn declared an interest in Item 7.

5 Media Issues 

 Surgeries to close due to GP shortage – Northern Echo 22 October 2018
A county Durham medical group is planning to close two surgeries because it does not 
have enough GPs.  Skerne medical group which has four surgeries in Sedgefield, 
Fishburn, Trimdon Colliery and Trimdon Village says it is reviewing its operations with a 
view to keeping a maximum of two sites

 Fears for Bishop Auckland Hospital amid 24-bed ward closure plans – 
Northern Echo 3 October 2018

Fears have been raised about the future of a County Durham hospital after it emerged a 
24-bed ward could close.   Last night County Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation 
Trust confirmed it was consulting on the closure of Bishop Auckland Hospital’s ward six. 
The nurse-led ‘step down’ ward is for patients who no longer require doctor care but are 
not ready to go home. 

 Public meeting over closure of Bishop Auckland Hospital ward to be held 
tonight – Northern Echo 18 October 2018

Campaigners fighting to keep Ward 6 at Bishop Auckland Hospital open will air their views 
at the meeting, hosted by the town's MP Helen Goodman.

The Chairman introduced Dr Hearmon from the Skerne Medical Group.

Dr Hearmon gave a detailed update on the current situation facing the Skerne Medical 
Group.  She advised the committee that the practice was facing a 
[...]
s run hourly between the villages and there was the use of a volunteer driver 
scheme.  The offer of home visits would not change and the group had taken on extra 
clinical practitioners and a paramedic to help maintain the service in the absence of GPs.  
The group want the model of care to be fir for the future and if they did not make any 
changes they ran the risk of losing further staff due to stress and sickness.  If this was the 
case an alternative provider would need to be sought.

The Chairman thanked Dr Hearmon and the practice manager for attending the meeting 
and asked if they could come back to the special meeting on 4 December to report back 
on the findings of their consultation exercise.  He referred to a request from the Chairman 
of the Health and Wellbeing Board, Councillor Hovvels, and requested that the Trimdon 
surgery be added to the review, even if this meant a three year review into services.  The 
Chairman further asked what role the CCGs had played in this decision, as he was 
increasingly concerned that this would have a domino effect across the County.  He 
suggested that a cross party working group be established to review GP services in the 
County.

The Chief Clinical Officer, DDES CCG said that this was a very difficult situation and one 
of many facing GP surgeries in DDES and North Durham areas.  A lot of GPs were being 
lost to retirement and new GPs preferred to work in cities and therefore were difficult to 
recruit.  The average number of patients in the North East per GP was 2142 however this 
increased to 2372 in DDES and 2250 in North Durham making it even more difficult to 
recruit.  The CCGs had been working very closely with Skerne and a lot of work had been 
undertaken with a national recruitment drive.  In addition to that a career start scheme had 
been introduced with 41 additional GPs being recruited.  However over the next 10 years 
21% of GPs were due to retire.  Older GPs were being encouraged to stay on and mor
[...]
llest with 
only one room for a doctor and one nurses room and no availability for any other staff 
members.  Most patients attended the Fishburn or Trimdon Colliery sites from the 
Trimdon Village area.  She added that to continue to staff this site was a drain on the 
available resources and overall care for patients.  The four year plan would encompass 
three sites as come February 2019 there would not be enough doctors to staff the 
Trimdon Village site.  There was a significant timescale to require or improve what meets 
the needs of the medical group and there was a need to ensure the medical care was met 
for the future.

The Chief Clinical Officer DDES CCG also welcomed the cross party working group and 
would be pleased to work with colleagues on this.  He advised that a retirement scheme 
was in place for GPs and that the CCGs supported part-time working for GPs.  The 
problem with recruitment was multi-factorial as the number of recruits to medical school 
had increased however most chose to practice in cities or to work part-time.  A further 
problem was that 9% of doctors were from the EU and it had been difficult to recruit them 
over the last couple of years due to Brexit.  With regards to Sedgefield Community 
Hospital he advised that it was full and there was no financial reason to move a practice to 
this facility.  He advised that there was land suitable in Trimdon Village but that all options 
must be explored first.  Referring to the inadequate practice he advised that the CQC look 
at systems and not the quality of the clinicians working in a practice.  So, in this instance it 
was a systems risk rather than a clinical risk.

Councillor Hovvels, as a local member, found that this was a difficult position to be in and 
that the potential branch closures could be the first of a domino effect.  She also 
welcomed the cross party working group and would like to see this extend into the 
dentistry and care sector.  With regards to Planning she advis
[...]
th the team 
available.  She assured Members that there was no truth in the move to Wynyard and that 
they would absolutely not be providing a service there.  They had already made 
provisions for the costs of home visits and had added clinical practitioners and a 
paramedic to help provide that service.  

Resolved:
(i) That the information provided by Dr Hearmon be noted and a further update 

from the Skerne Medical Group in respect of the preliminary patient and 
stakeholder engagement be provided to the Committee at its meeting 
scheduled for 4 December 2018.

(ii) That the establishment of a cross party working group to review GP services 
across County Durham be agreed.

6 Any Items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties 

There were no items.

7 Future of ward six, Bishop Auckland Hospital 

The Committee received a report from the Director of Transformation and Partnerships 
and a report from the Deputy Chief Executive of the County Durham and Darlington NHS 
Foundation Trust (CDDFT) that provided information following recent press articles 
concerning the future of ward six at Bishop Auckland Hospital (for copy see file of 
Minutes).

The Principal Overview and Scrutiny Officer appraised Members of the background to this 
report and reminded them of the meeting on 7 September 2018 whereby they considered 
a report from the Director of Integration about the community hospital offer and bed 
compliment at each facility. As Members were aware there had been media coverage 
around ward six at Bishop Auckland Hospital and further to a letter from the Chairman the 
consultation had been halted.

The Deputy Chief Executive of CDDFT extended an apology on behalf of the Trust to the 
Chairman and committee members.  She said that it had been right to talk to staff first but 
did recognise that Bishop Auckland Hospital was close to everyone’s heart and she 
recognised that discussions should have been had with the Adults, Wellbeing and Health 
Overview and Scru
[...]
re was a 
risk to County Durham beyond 2020 with a £19 million cut however the service were 
lobbying really strongly to central government with the support of key stakeholders and 
partners.  Planning exercises were being carried out around reduced funding and 
prioritisation.  With regards to this action plan it was hoped that the actions would be 
deliverable through others involved.

Referring to the drug and alcohol service, Councillor Kay asked how outcomes were 
managed.  He was advised that for drugs this could be people coming back through the 
service and how many people were using.  In terms of alcohol it was about de-normalising 
alcohol use.  The Principal Overview and Scrutiny Officer advised that the Drug and 
Alcohol service were monitored by the Safer and Stronger Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and that the new commissioners would be attending a meeting in January.

The Chairman thanked the Director of Public Health for an excellent report and he asked 
for the Committee’s support in writing a letter to the Secretary of State to oppose cuts to 
the County Council’s Public Health Grant allocation.

Resolved:
That the Annual Report for 2018 be received and a letter to the Secretary of States for 
both Health and Social Care and Housing, Communities and Local Government be sent 
expressing the Committee’s opposition to the potential reduction in the County Council’s 
Public Health Grant allocation.

The Principal Overview and Scrutiny Officer reminded Members about the special 
meeting on 4 December 2018 whereby the representatives from the Skerne Medical 
Practice would come back with an update.  The Committee would also receive an update 
on the latest position for Shotley Bridge Hospital, inviting the Members Reference Group.  
There would also be brief updates on the Quality accounts and the CCGs two year 
operational plans. 

Page 16



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Adults, Wellbeing and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
in Council Chamber - County Hall, Durham on Tuesday 4 December 2018 at 9.30 am

Present:

Councillor J Robinson (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors J Chaplow, R Bell, P Crathorne, R Crute, G Darkes, J Grant, T Henderson, 
P Jopling, K Liddell, A Patterson, S Quinn, M Simmons, H Smith and O Temple

Co-opted Members:
Mrs R Hassoon and Mr D J Taylor Gooby

Also Present:
Councillors J Carr, Clarke, Considine, Hovvels, Jewell, Shield, Tinsley and Watson.

1 Apologies 

Apologies were received from Councillors Hopgood, Huntington, Kay, Taylor and Wilson.

2 Substitute Members 

There were no substitute Members present.

3 Declarations of Interest 

Councillors Brookes, Hovvels and Robinson and Mrs Hassoon declared an interest in 
Item 5 as patients of Skerene Medical Group.

4 Any Items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties 

There were no items.

5 Skerne Medical Group 

The Committee received a report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships (for 
copy see file of Minutes) and verbal update by representatives of Skerne Medical Group 
further to the end of the engagement period regarding the future of the practice.

Dr Hearmon reported that the process started with a meeting with key stakeholders 
including the local MP, County Councillors and Town and Parish Council Representatives. 
During the six week period which ended on 3 December 2018, there were six separate 
public engagement events around the practice area were the dramatic shortage of GP’s 
was outlined and the difficulties this was causing.  By February 2019 there would be 40% 

Page 17



fewer doctors than 2 ½ years ago.  It was therefore felt that the group were unable to 
safely man four separate sites. More than 400 people took the trouble to attend these 
events and asked many questions and offered opinions on how to should proceed.  A 
variety of feedback via the practice website, as well as written feedback left at the 
meetings or handed in at the surgery was also received. 
[...]
 would only have third 
rate medical services in ten years’ time.  Dr Hearmon had talked to recently qualified GPs 
who have said that should be have less sites that the practice would be really attractive, 
hence the need to change.   She concluded that change always hurt, but if people work 
together to consolidate the sites this could be really positive for the future. She was sure 
that we all wanted quality medical services across the practice area, as she did, as when 
retired she would also be a patient. 

The Chairman thanked Dr Hearmon for attending the meeting to provide an update.  He 
had invited Alan Foster to attend and had also notified Hartlepool and Stockton Borough 
Councils that the meeting was taking place as this decision could also affect some of their 
residents.  He invited the CCG to comment.

The Chief Clinical Officer, DDES CCG supported everything the practice had said and 
commented that it had provided a very high level of service for a number of years.  As we 

Page 20



lived in an ever changing environment, this practice, along with many others, were 
struggling to attract GPs.  He felt that if the practice did not make these changes then 
there was a real danger that it would collapse and could potentially have a domino effect 
that would be catastrophic.  He felt that the CCG had no alternative but to support the 
practice.

The Chairman asked for information on when this decision would be implemented and 
asked when the meeting would be taking place for the CCG to determine this. The 
Director of Primary Care and Engagement, DDES CCG informed the Committee that it 
would be up to the practice to propose an implementation plan with a date of 
implementation.  He advised that an extra ordinary meeting had bene called of the 
Primary Care Committee on 18 December at 12.30 p.m. with information available on the 
website the week beforehand.

The Chair of the Patient Focus Group for Skerne Medical Practice although not able to 
offer 
[...]
 
practice area and was advised that Trimdon Village had 1500, Fishburn had 4079, 
Trimdon Colliery had 2049 and Sedgefield had 7200.

Councillor Brookes said that this was a disgraceful decision and was bad enough that 
1500 patients from Trimdon Village were losing their service but that others who were 
used to travelling to Fishburn would now have to travel to Trimdon Colliery or Sedgefield. 
He asked how this decision could be justified on business grounds.  He commented that 
the poorest people would have to travel the furthest for their primary care needs and 
urged Skerne Medical Group to rethink this decision.  He added that more than 100 
people had attended the public meeting in Trimdon Village showing their concern about 
the proposals.  Councillor Brookes went on to say that this decision would have an impact 
on appointments in other surgeries and the request for home visits would increase.  He 
was concerned that 300 people would have to now travel to see a GP and especially 
during the winter months when there was a poor transport service between the villages.  
He asked the CCG to intervene and continue to provide primary care from all four 
practices.

Councillor Bell said that this was a very concerning situation that had deteriorated since 
the practice were last at committee a couple of weeks prior.  He asked if there was a 
formula or rational for assessing needs that had been used to inform the decision.  He did 
accept that the practice did not have the staff to cover all areas.  The Director of Primary 
Care and Engagement, DDES CCG advised that the GPs contract was not written to 
cover needs but was about coverage and giving people the ability to register with a GP.

Making reference to the car parking problems at Fishburn, the Chairman pointed out that 
if this facility was going to still be used it would still have the same car parking problems.  
He reminded members that this decision could be called in to the Secretary of State but 
th
[...]
lability of 
public transport as part of the options appraisal process. 

Page 34



8 The Committee reaffirmed its previous recommendation to the Skerne 
Medical Group that the potential for continued GP provision within 
Trimdon Village should form a key part of the practice’s proposed 
review and any option for future services developed as part of the 
review. 

9 The Committee also contested the adequacy of the consultation as the 
letter sent to all patients on the practice lists contained conflicting 
information regarding lack of mention of a second potential site closure 
which was publicised on the Practice website and provided at the 
engagement meetings. 

10 The concerns raised by the Committee have been communicated to the 
Practice by letter (copy attached at Appendix 2). Durham Dales 
Easington and Sedgefield CCG were copied into this correspondence to 
ensure that the views of the Adults Wellbeing and Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee were communicated to the CCG’s Primary Care 
Commissioning Committee when it met on 18 December 2018. 

11 The Primary Care Commissioning Committee met on 18 December 
2018 to consider applications from Skerne Medical Group to close the 
Branch sites at Trimdon Village and Fishburn. Copies of the reports that 
were considered at the PCC Committee are attached to this report 
(Appendix 3 and 4).  

12 Following representations made by the practice, local Councillors, 
patients and stakeholders including the County Council’s Adults 
Wellbeing and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, the Primary 
Care Commissioning Committee agreed that: 

(i) The proposal for the closure of Trimdon Village be supported on 
the grounds that: 

 The premises are in a poor state of repair. 

 Clinicians working there are more isolated that they are in 
other premises. 

 The impact on the population has to be weighed against the 
risk of the entire practice failing. 

 The practice will continue to offer general medical services to 
[...]
rutiny Committee were communicated to the Primary Care 
Commissioning Committee when it met on 18 December 2018. 

26 The Primary Care Commissioning Committee met on 18 December 
2018 to consider applications from Skerne Medical Group to close the 
Branch sites at Trimdon Village and Fishburn. Following representations 
made by the practice, local Councillors, patients and stakeholders 
including the County Council’s Adults Wellbeing and Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee, the Primary Care Commissioning Committee 
agreed that:- 

(i) That the proposal for the closure of Trimdon Village be supported 
on the grounds that: 

 The premises are in a poor state of repair. 

 Clinicians working there are more isolated that they are in 
other premises. 

 The impact of the population has to be weighed against the 
risk of the entire practice failing. 

 The practice will continue to offer general medical services to 
the population including home visiting where appropriate. 

Page 38



(ii) That the proposal to close Fishburn Village surgery be rejected in 
the grounds that this was not included in the original letter and so 
we do not consider all patients were adequately consulted. 

(iii) That the Practice (Skerne Medical Group) conduct an urgent 
review regarding the medium to long term future of the surgery 
sites. Their patients must be engaged in this process and the 
process should be completed within 6 to 12 months of this 
meeting. Any future emergency branch closure will involve an 
engagement exercise with their patients. Any future service 
delivery model options appraisal process must include Trimdon 
Village. 

Considerations 

27 During consideration of the Practice proposals at the special Adults 
Wellbeing and Health Overview and Scrutiny meeting on 4 December 
2018, there was debate amongst members as to whether the 
Committee could consider referral of the proposals to the Secretary of 
State for Health and Social Care. 

28 At the time, members re
[...]
itself. 
 
The CCG has a number of initiatives in place to recruit and 
retain GPs including a large financial investment in primary 
care over and above their core contract value, a successful GP 
Career Start scheme, a support service for vulnerable practices 
and a support package for practice mergers. There is also a 
scheme in place to encourage retiring GPs to stay on in work 
and we are part of a national recruitment drive for foreign 
doctors. The Primary Care Home scheme encourages 
practices to work together and allows them to work more 
closely with community services. Despite all of this, recruitment 
remains an issue and as a result we will now engage in a cross 
party review of general medical services with County Durham 
Local Authority to improve recruitment and in future make 
Durham an attractive place for doctors to live and work. 
 
Recommendations 
 

1. That the proposal for the closure of Trimdon Village be 
supported. 

  
The premises are in a poor state of repair. 
Clinicians working there are more isolated than they are 
in other premises. 
The impact on the population has to be weighed against 
the risk of the entire practice failing. 
The practice will continue to offer general medical 
services to the population including home visiting where 
appropriate. 

 
 

Page 57



Official 

2. That the proposal to close Fishburn Village surgery be 
rejected. 
 
This was not included in the original letter and so we do 
not consider all patients were adequately consulted. 
 

3. That the Practice (Skerne Medical Group) conduct an 
urgent  review regarding the medium to long term future 
of the surgery sites. Their patients must be engaged in 
this process and the process should be completed within 
6 to 12 months of this meeting. Any future emergency 
branch closure will involve an engagement exercise with 
their patients.  
 

In summary the DDES CCG PCC Committee is asked to 
consider : 
 
Recommendation 1 

 To approve the closure of Trimdon

Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Adults, Wellbeing and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
in Committee Room 2 - County Hall, Durham on Monday 14 January 2019 at 12.00 pm

Present:

Councillor J Robinson (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors J Chaplow, P Crathorne, R Crute, G Darkes, J Grant, T Henderson, 
E Huntington, C Kay, K Liddell, A Patterson, S Quinn, M Simmons, H Smith and O Temple

Co-opted Members:
Mrs R Hassoon and Mr D J Taylor Gooby

Also Present:
Councillor P Brookes and C Cunnington Shore (Healthwatch County Durham)

1 Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Bell, A Hopgood, P Jopling, A 
Savory and C Wilson

2 Substitute Members 

There were no substitute members.

3 Declarations of Interest 

Councillors P Brookes, J Robinson and Mrs Hassoon declared an interest in Item 6 as 
patients of Skerene Medical Group.

4 Any Items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties 

There were no items.

5 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2018 and of the special meeting held 
on 4 December 2018 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

6 Skerne Medical Group 



The Committee received a report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships (for 
copy see file of Minutes) and verbal update by representatives of Durham Dales, 
Easington and Sedgefield CCG Primary Care Commissioning Committee.

The Principal Overview and Scrutiny Officer referenced the accompany documents to the 
report from DDES CCG Primary Care Committee and highlighted the comments made by 
the Committee at the previous meetings.

The Chairman of the DDES CCG Primary Care Committee reported that extensive 
discussions had taken place before any decisions had been made and information had 
been received via MPs, local councillors, this committee and local residents.  He 
confirmed that the PCC had given a rationale to support each decision and recommended 
the following:-

 That the proposal for the closure of Trimdon Village be supported.
 That the proposal to close Fishburn Village surgery be rejected.
 That the practice (Skerne Medical Group) conduct an urgent review regarding the 

medium to long term future of the surgery sites, engaging all patients and 
completed within 6-12 months.

The Primary Care Contract Manager, NHS England supported the decision taken by the 
CCG’s Primary Care Committee. 

The Chairman said that there had been a lot of concerns and uncertainty expressed 
throughout this whole process and asked how this could be a four year review when the 
situation was classed as urgent.

The Chief Clinical Officer, DDES CCG said that there had been a lot of misunderstanding 
about the long term review.  He confirmed that the practice would need to finalise the re-
configuration of the practice over the next two months.

Councillor Grant continued to be disappointed about the closure of the Trimdon Village 
practice but did acknowledge that people would still receive medical care at the Fishburn 
practice.  She thanked the CCG for recognising that the engagement process was flawed 
as what patients were being informed was different to the information posted on the 
website.  She pointed it that if it was recognised that the process had been flawed then 
surely the reasons to close Trimdon Village would also be flawed.  She confirmed that 
there had been a lot of engagement with the practice from Trimdon Village Parish Council.  
However, when talking to a developer with regards to using S106 money for a new build 
the practice had remained silent.  She added that the local pharmacists wanted Trimdon 
Village to remain open.  Referring to the Chairman’s earlier point about this being an 
urgent situation, she disagreed and said that the problems had been apparent for years.  
She would feed her concerns into the cross party working group.

The Chief Clinical Officer DDES CCG said that these points had been answered at 
previous meetings and stood by the decision.  He could not say that the practice was not 
in crisis and that the CCG had to support the practice by making these decisions.

Referring to the number of GPs at the practice Mrs Hassoon asked how many salaried 
and how many locums were currently in the practice.  The Director of Primary Care, 



Partnerships and Engagement said that there had been a substantial reduction from 8 to 
2.5 partners and therefore the number of sessions offered by GPs had reduced 
significantly.  The Chief Clinical Officer added that the practice were still managing to offer 
above the number of consultations but that this depended on locums availability.  He 
pointed out that locums could not offer the same service as a GP.  The Chairman of 
DDES CCG Primary Care Committee said that this could be addressed by having 
discussions at the cross-party working group and that the CCG welcomed the opportunity 
to be involved.

Members were advised that page 64 of the pack showed the staffing levels.

Mr Taylor-Gooby said that the decline of GPs was noticed in other GPs surgeries and 
they were also having to use more locums and salaried GPs.  He asked if there were any 
plans to merge GP practices into bigger organisations and pool the GPS that were 
available.  The Chief Clinical Officer confirmed that nationally 30% of general practices 
under threat of closure, with 10% in the north east.  He added that there had already been 
some closures of practices in the region.

On answering a further question from Mr Taylor-Gooby about whether practices were 
obliged to merge, the Chief Clinical Officer said that this would depend if the neighbouring 
practice had the capacity to take on extra patients.  It was also noted that the closure of 
one practice could have a domino effect on other practices by creating extra pressures.

Councillor Kay asked for confirmation about the number of partners at the practice as the 
report stated that number had dropped dramatically.  It was explained that since the 
engagement exercise and from writing the report, there had been one further retirement 
and one redundancy.  It was confirmed that there were 2.1 partners remaining in the 
practice.  The Chief Clinical Officer explained that this number had varied from month to 
month during a very difficult time for the practice.

Councillor Grant went on to say that she accepted that there were only 2.1 partners now 
but that the report should have explained this by saying that the numbers varied from 
month to month rather than showing that it had been a dramatic change since December 
last year.

It was acknowledged that the confusion had arisen over the number of GPs as there had 
been no previous written reports from the practice and the CCG report stated that the 
current staffing level was 4.67 whole time equivalent GP partners.  The CCG 
representatives confirmed that this was the number at the time of writing the report to the 
Primary Care Committee.

Councillor Brookes said that he was disappointed that no-one from the practice was at 
this meeting as it would have been helpful to receive the figures from them.  He went on 
the say that the Trimdon Village surgery had closed 10 days previously and asked how 
the CCG would monitor the impact of this closure.  He further asked if any extra use at 
A&E as a result of this closure would be monitored.  He asked how the use of the 
additional paramedic employed by practice would be monitored and what the footfall 
would be on the other surgeries in the area.  He was concerned that people would still 
need medical care but would have to travel further to receive it.  He asked for the timeline 
of the review and what that would mean in terms of the closure of Fishburn surgery.  



Councillor Brookes went on to ask for transparency in what the future use of Sedgefield 
Community Hospital would be and if Skerne Medical Group would occupy this as a single 
site practice, and if there was a timeline for this.  He asked what was being done to 
extend the minor ailment scheme at the pharmacists in Trimdon, as he was concerned 
that as people may not be able to afford to travel to their GP they would rely on the 
pharmacy.  He asked what Skerne Medical Group were doing in terms of recruiting new 
GPs and asked what was being done to create a new health centre in Trimdon Village.

The Chief Clinical Officer said that he could not add to what had already been said at 
previous meetings.  He advised that the practice did not need to be at the meeting as it 
was for the CCG to inform the committee of the decisions made by the Primary Care 
Committee.  In terms of minor injuries, he advised that this area of work was constantly 
being reviewed but that there was no intention to extend at present.  The offer of advice 
and support was part of the national contract.  He added that it was up to the surgery to 
consult on the future plans but that this would need to be done within the next 6-12 
months.  With regards to Sedgefield Community Hospital he advised that costs were 
being developed around the future use of the site.  The offer from a developer for Trimdon 
Village would be explored further but he confirmed that there would only be two sites in 
the future, not four and that Trimdon Village would be part of the review.
He advised that A&E was constantly monitored and daily data was collected.  A report 
could come back to committee in six months time to show this information.

Councillor Crute commented that any plans for a public consultation should be presented 
to this committee first and he reminded officers that there was statutory duty to inform this 
committee.  

With regards to the plans for Sedgefield Community Hospital, Councillor Crathorne asked 
that if Skerne Medical Group were to occupy would this be at a detriment to the wards and 
patients already there.  The Chief Clinical Officer confirmed that the hospital was not used 
for clinical services and that wards were used for officers from the CCG.

The Chairman said that the offer from the developer to utilise the S106 funding needed to 
be expedited.  He asked that staffing numbers from Skerne Medical Group were clarified 
and that they come back to committee with plans for the review, detailing the timelines 
and who would be involved.  He asked that this be done before the commencement of the 
engagement process and that local councillors were involved.

Resolved:
That the update report and the decision of the CCG Primary care Committee be noted.


